

No. 18-1460

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. REBECCA GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of  
the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES. L.L.C., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

James F. Peterson  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street SW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
jpeterson@judicialwatch.org

Meredith L. Di Liberto  
31 Savage Drive  
Upper Holland, PA 19053  
m.diliberto3@outlook.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: January 2, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. A BRIEF HISTORICAL LOOK AT  
STANDING .....4

    A. Article III Standing .....4

    B. Prudential Standing .....5

II. *SINGLETON V. WULFF* MUST BE  
CLARIFIED AND CASES ERRONEOUSLY  
RELYING ON ASSUMED THIRD-PARTY  
STANDING SHOULD BE VACATED .....6

    A. *Singleton*'s Holding Did Not Create a  
    Vehicle for Assumed Third-Party  
    Standing Nor a Categorical Exception....7

    B. The Effects of the Erroneous Application  
    of *Singleton* Are Widespread and  
    Appalling .....12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

1. The Misapplication and Failure to Apply <i>Singleton</i> .....	12
2. The Harm Resulting from Assumed Third Party Standing .....	15
C. Petitioners Do Not Satisfy the <i>Singleton</i> Test for Third-Party Standing .....	28
III. PETITIONERS OFFER NO EVIDENCE THAT PRUDENTIAL STANDING MUST BE WAIVED IN ANY FEDERAL CIRCUIT, THEREFORE THE COURT CAN CONSIDER THE ISSUE ...	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997) .....	26
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	13
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	10
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 14, 23
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams</i> , 263 F. Supp.3d 729 (W.D. Mo., Apr. 19, 2017) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	10, 11
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	18

<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	9
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 8, 20, 29, 31
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Kliebert</i> , 205 F. Supp.3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017) .....	3
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>People of the State of Ca. v. Gary W. Cross, CA</i> Supreme Court. No. S139791 (August 28, 2008).....	26
<i>People of the State of Ca. v. Andrew King</i> , Sup.Ct. CA (Santa Clara) CC942933 (November 9, 2009).....	26
<i>People of the State of Ca. v. Edgar Ramirez</i> , Ct. App. CA, 2nd App. Div. B243291 (Feb. 21, 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	10, 11

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991).....	11, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11, 13, 18, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11, 14, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mts. Servs Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	18

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	30
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	15, 16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sisk v. Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood</i> , District Court, Denver, CO, Case Number: 2014CV31778, (Dec. 22, 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 227 F. Supp.2d 862 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2003) .....	22
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Unsafe Abortion Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Mo. Code Regs. Ann. Tit. 19, 30-30.070(1) .....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American College of Surgeons, Statement on Patient Safety Principles for Office Based Surgery Utilizing Moderate Sedation/Analgesia, Deep Sedation/Analgesia, or General Anesthesia (April 1, 2004) *available at* [http://www.lb7.uscourts.gov/documents/15-17363\\_000.pdf](http://www.lb7.uscourts.gov/documents/15-17363_000.pdf) .....18

Cemetery of Choice, Latachie Veal (additional internal sources), *available at* <http://cemeteryofchoice.com/-Latachie%20Veal.html>.....21

Anthony Gokowski, The Ohio Star, Pro-Life Advocates to Hold Prayer Service for Ohio Woman Who Bled to Death After Abortion, (September 17, 2019), *available at* <https://theohiostar.com/2019/09/17/pro-life-advocates-to-hold-prayer-service-for-ohio-woman-who-bled-to-death-after-abortion/> .....22

Illinois Right to Life, The Case Against Planned Parenthood, *available at* <https://illinoisrighttolife.org/the-case-against-planned-parenthood/#MedicaidFraud>.....26

William Koebel, Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, Letter to Cathy Williams, Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood, June 13, 2019, *available at*

<https://www.operationrescue.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/1922-CC02395-6-13-2019-Exhibit-A.pdf>.....24

Operation Rescue, Pattern of Abortion Complications at Haskell Clinic Prompts Complaint, (April 12, 2012), *available at* <http://www.operationrescue.org/archives/pattern-of-abortion-complications-at-haskell-clinics-prompts-complaint/> .....22

Operation Rescue, St. Louis Planned Parenthood Hospitalizes 75th Woman as Abortion License Hangs in the Balance Over Patient Dangers, (November 25, 2019), *available at* <https://www.operationrescue.org/archives/st-louis-planned-parenthood-hospitalizes-75th-woman-as-abortion-license-hangs-in-the-balance-over-patient-dangers/> .....24

Real Choice, Two Busy Abortionists and Other Sad Cases (April 3, 2017) *available at* <http://realchoice.blogspot.com/2017/04/two-busy-abortionists-and-other-sad.html>.....21

Cheryl Sullenger, Clinic That Killed Woman in Botched Abortion Left Her on the Table with Her Legs in the Stirrups, (January 21, 2015), *available at* <https://www.lifenews.com/2015/01/21/clinic-that-killed-woman-in-botched-abortion-left-her-on-the-table-with-her-legs-in-the-stirrups/>.....22

Cheryl Sullenger, Court Records Indicate Nearly 1,000 Abortion Patients Likely Hospitalized

Annually in Texas (April 22, 2014), *available at*  
<http://www.operationrescue.org/archives/court-records-indicate-nearly-1000-abortion-patients-likely-hospitalized-annually-in-texas/>.....21

Cheryl Sullenger, Hemorrhaging Abortion Patient Called 911 For Herself After Clinic Kicks Her to the Curb, (December 10, 2018), *available at*  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yjYi2s5ExuM...>22

Sarah Terzo, 32 Medical Societies Support Admitting Privileges Abortion Advocates Fighting, (March 2, 2016) *available at*  
<https://www.liveaction.org/news/32-medical-societies-support-admitting-privileges-abortion-advocates-fighting/> .....19

Mike Tolson, Anti-abortion Group Targets Local Doctor, (June 9, 2013) *available at*  
<https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Anti-abortion-group-targets-local-doctor-but-4590356.php> .....21
